

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO: AND-24-105

STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee,

v.

KULMIYE IDRIS
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Androscoggin Superior Court, Androscoggin County, Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, KULMIYE IDRIS

**Timothy E. Zerillo, Bar No. 9108
Damian A. Ramsdell, Bar No. 10688
Attorneys for Appellant
ZERILLO LAW FIRM, LLC
1250 Forest Avenue, Suite 3A
Portland, ME 04103**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court Insufficiently Applied a Recklessly Standard to a Crime That Should Have the Mens Rea of Knowingly.	10
A. <i>Standard of Review.</i>	10
B. <i>Appellant Properly Preserved His Objection to the Jury Instructions, but Applying the Incorrect Mens Rea in Jury Instructions Constitutes Obvious Error Regardless.</i>	11
C. <i>The Wake of State v. Asaad Leaves Judges Guessing.</i>	12
D. <i>Mens Rea Is Critical To A Constitutionally Sufficient Process and Should Only Be Waived in Limited Circumstances Not Present in This Case.</i>	17
E. <i>The Supreme Court of the United States Has Recently and Repeatedly Emphasized the Need For Appropriate Mens Rea Standards to Avoid Criminalizing Apparently Innocent Conduct.</i>	19
F. <i>Mens Rea Must be Applied to All Elements of Paragraph D..</i>	23
G. <i>The Trial Court Should Have Applied the Knowingly Standard.</i>	24

i.	<u>A knowing mens rea fits the need for defendants to assess the physical state of the other person.</u>	24
ii.	<u>Knowledge strikes a proportional balance between the risk of criminalizing innocent conduct with the need to penalize morally blameworthy behavior.</u>	26
iii.	<u>A knowledge requirement permits an involuntary intoxication defense in an area of life where alcohol is heavily prevalent.</u>	27
H.	<i>As Applied to the Facts in this Case, the Evidence Was Not Sufficient to Support a Verdict With a “Knowingly” Mens Rea.</i>	29
I.	<i>The Rule of Lenity Suggests That a Stronger Mens Rea Should Have Been Applied In the Absence of Legislative Guidance.</i> .	31
II.	The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Statements Not Made for Medical Diagnosis or Treatment and These Statements Impermissibly Corroborated [REDACTED]	32
A.	<i>Statements in the hospital records were not reasonably pertinent to medical diagnosis or treatment.</i>	33
B.	<i>Permitting Dr. Nam and Ms. Davis to reiterate the Complainant’s allegations was unfairly prejudicial.</i>	35
III.	The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct by Eliciting Jurors’ Sympathy for the Treatment [REDACTED] Sought.	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	20, 21, 25
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	19, 25
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	17, 18, 20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	21, 25
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	22, 25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	20, 25

Federal Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 841 (2022)	22
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 (2020)	22

Maine Supreme Court Cases

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Me. Revenue Servs.</i> , 2007 ME 62, 922 A.2d 465	17
<i>Doe I v. Williams</i> , 2013 ME 24, 61 A.3d 718	17
<i>Fichter v. Board of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 604 A.2d 433 (Me.1992)	17
<i>Northup v. Poling</i> , 2000 ME 199, 761 A.2d 872	17
<i>Penobscot Area Hous. Dev. Corp. v. City of Brewer</i> , 434 A.2d 14 (Me.1981)	17
<i>Pettinelli v. Yost</i> , 2007 ME 121, 930 A.2d 1074	32

<i>State v. Asaad</i> , 2020 ME 11, 224 A.3d 596	5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 408 A.2d 1273 (Me. 1979)	27
<i>State v. Brine</i> , 1998 ME 191, 716 A.2d 208	35
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 560 A.2d 558 (Me. 1989)	27
<i>State v. Dolloff</i> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032	37, 38
<i>State v. Dumond</i> , 2000 ME 95, 751 A.2d 1014	11
<i>State v. Fulton</i> , 2018 ME 3, 178 A.3d 1225	18
<i>State v. Gagnier</i> , 2015 ME 115, 123 A.3d 207	12
<i>State v. Gallant</i> , 2004 ME 67, 847 A.2d 413	27
<i>State v. Ifill</i> , 574 A.2d 889 (Me. 1990)	32
<i>State v. King</i> , 123 Me. 256, 122 A. 578 (1923)	37
<i>State v. Lajoie</i> , 2017 ME 8, 154 A.3d 132	11
<i>State v. LaPierre</i> , 2000 ME 119, 754 A.2d 978	11
<i>State v. Leone</i> , 581 A.2d 394 (Me. 1990)	33
<i>State v. Lewisohn</i> , 379 A.2d 1192 (Me. 1977)	28
<i>State v. Lowden</i> , 2014 ME 29, 87 A.3d 694	32
<i>State v. Morrison</i> 2016 ME 47, 135 A.3d 343	18
<i>State v. Nickerson</i> , 534 A.2d 1323 (Me. 1988)	11, 12
<i>State v. Reardon</i> , 486 A.2d 112 (Me. 1984)	26

<i>State v. Sickles</i> , 655 A.2d 1254 (Me. 1995)	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Tayman</i> , 2008 ME 177, 960 A.2d 1151	29
<i>State v. True</i> , 438 A.2d 460 (Me. 1981)	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>State v. Westgate</i> , 2016 ME 145, 148 A.3d 716	10, 11
<i>Walton v. Ireland</i> , 2014 ME 130, 104 A.3d 883	33

Maine Statutes and Regulations

16 M.R.S. § 357 (2023)	33
17-A M.R.S. § 35 (2023)	12
17-A M.R.S. § 37 (2023)	27
17-A M.R.S. § 253 (2023)	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18 19, 22, 23, 24, 29

Maine Court Rules

M.R. Evid. 403	35
M.R. Evid. 801	33
M.R. Evid. 802	33
M.R. Evid. 803	6, 32, 35

Other Authorities

Antonia Abbey et al., <i>Alcohol and Sexual Assault</i> , 25 Alcohol Res. & Health ... (2001)	43
Aya Gruber, <i>Consent Confusion</i> , 38 Cardozo L. Rev. 415 (2016)	24
Stephen F. Smith, “ <i>Innocence</i> ” and the Guilty Mind, 69 Hastings L.J. 1609 (2018)	27

Stephen F. Smith, *Proportional Mens Rea*,
46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 127, 146 (2009) 26
